

## The New York City Council

City Hall New York, NY 10007

## **Legislation Text**

File #: Int 0839-2008, Version: \*

Int. No. 839

By Council Members Brewer, Comrie, Fidler, James, Liu, Palma, Gentile and Gerson A Local Law to amend the administrative code of the City of New York, in relation to requiring the Fire Department to send certain information to the Department of Buildings and requiring the Department of Buildings to publish that information.

Be it enacted by the Council as follows:

Section 1. Section FC 104.12 of the administrative code of the city of New York, as added by local law number 26 for the year 2008, is amended to read as follows:

**104.12** Cooperation of other departments and notification to the department of buildings certain actions. a. Upon request of the commissioner, it shall be the duty of all departments to cooperate with the department at all times and to furnish the department with such information, reports and assistance as the commissioner may require. b. The commissioner, in consultation with the Commissioner of the Department of Buildings, shall promulgate rules requiring the department to notify the Department of Buildings within one business day of the department's issuance of any order or notice of violation and of any change in the status of any order or notice of violation. Such notification must include an electronic copy of the order or notice of violation and the location and nature of the order or notice of violation.

§2. Title 28 of the administrative code of the city of New York is amended by adding a new section 28-103.18.2 to read as follows:

28-103.18.2 Fire department orders and notices of violations. The commissioner shall post a copy of any order or notice of violation the department receives from the Fire Department on its building information system within one business day of receipt and shall update the status of any such order or notice of violation within one business day of receipt of any status update.

## File #: Int 0839-2008, Version: \*

§3. This local law shall take immediately.

LS # 5882 RCC 9/19/08